MRM/GEF

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN

In the Matter of the Application of PORTOLA WATER COMPANY, 'a corporation, for authority to issue capital stock and authority to issue promissory notes.

Application No. 13652.

BY THE COMMISSION:

Decision No. 19422

FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

The Commission, in its Decision No. 18746, dated August 20, 1927, in the above entitled application, established rates for the sale of water to applicant's consumers, providing, among other things, that the effective date of said rates be contingent upon the company sinking a well in the Feather River for the purpose of increasing its water supply and equipping and connecting the same with its present water system. An investigation shows that this work has not yet been completed on account of frozen ground and difficulties caused by winter weather, but the work was found to be well advanced and the company has given its assurance to this Commission in writing that the said improvements will be completed and in operation on or before June 1, 1928, which date is prior to the time additional water will be needed for the summer season.

It appearing that this company is in need of the revenues to be derived from the rates established in the above numbered decision, in order to complete said improvements and render adequate service to its consumers, the schedule of rates

-1-

as established in Decision No. 18746 will be permitted to become effective for all service rendered on and after the first day of March, 1928, as provided for in said decision.

GEH

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Portola Water Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to place in effect and charge the schedule of rates established by this Commission in its Decision No. 18746, dated August 20, 1927, for all water service rendered to its consumers on and after the first day of March, 1928, provided, however, that the improvements as ordered in said Decision No. 18746 be installed and in proper operation, in a manner acceptable to this Commission, on or before the first day of June, 1928.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, in the event said improvements are not so installed in a manner acceptable to this Commission on or before said first day of June, 1928, the authority herein granted to charge said schedule of rates shall terminate without further order of this Commission.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects this Commission's Decision No. 18746 shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this_ _, 1928.

Commissioners

-2-